Kobert E. Shannon City Attorney of Long Beach 333 West Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, California 90802-4664 Telephone (562) 570-2200

ORDINANCE NO. ORD-06-0036

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO.
C-5963, MODIFYING THE ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED WITH THE BELMONT SHORE PARKING AND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT AREA

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. A public hearing having been duly called pursuant to Resolution of Intention No. RES-06-0092, adopted August 22, 2006, Section 4 of Ordinance No. C-5963, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 4.A. That the City Council hereby levies, imposes and orders the collection of annual benefit assessments to be imposed upon persons occupying business premises in the parking and business improvement area described in Section 3 of this Ordinance upon such businesses and in amounts as follows:

<u>Categories</u>	Base Rate	Employee Rate
1. Financial Institution & Insurance	\$1,646.22	\$ 16.50
2. Service Real Estate Office	638.70	22.00
3. Retail – Restaurant w/alcohol & RTE 4. Retail – Other	640.19 548.73	9.63 8.25
5. Consulting	425.80	22.00
6. Construction Contractor	425.80	22.00
7. Professional	425.80	22.00
8. Service – Other	319.35	16.50
9. Misc. Rec/Ent, Vending,		
Manufacturing, Unique &	240.25	40.50
Wholesale 10. 39% Reduced Rate for Service-relate	319.35	16.50
Independent Contractors engaged in		
the business of services which are	1	
secondary to another service (as		
defined in Long Beach Municipal		
Code Section 3.80.243)	194.80	16.50

27

28

Approved:

1	 B. The annual benefit assessments shall be payable to the City 			
2	of Long Beach in the manner at the time the annual business license fee			
3	is due. The penalty for non-payment of the assessments on or before the			
4	due date shall be as set forth in Section 3.80.422 of the Long Beach			
5	Municipal Code.			
6	C. Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 3.80 of the Long			
7	Beach Municipal Code, no business license shall be issued to any person			
8	for any business subject to the additional tax requirement of this			
9	Ordinance until and unless the additional tax imposed by this Ordinance is			
10	paid together with any license tax imposed pursuant to Chapter 3.80.			
11	Sec. 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinal	nce		
12	by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three conspicuous places in the City of			
13	Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first day after it is approved by the			
14	Mayor.			
15	I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City			
16	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of September 19, 2006, by			
17	the following vote:			
18	Ayes: Councilmembers: B. Lowenthal, S. Lowenthal, Del	Long,		
19	0'Donnell, Schipske, Richardson	1,		
20	Reyes Uranga, Gabelich, Lerch.			
21	1			
22	Noes: Councilmembers: None.			
23				
24				
25				
26	3			

HAM:fl; 7/31/06; rev.8/25/06; L:\APPS\CtyLaw32\WPDOCS\D031\P003\00092306.WPD; #96-03755